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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

EXPLANATORY NOTES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2002
A. Notes To The Interim Financial Report

A1.
Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements. The unaudited quarterly accounts have been prepared based on the same accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 2001 Audited Financial Statements. There have been no changes to these policies and/or methods adopted for the current financial year to date.  

A2.
Audit Report of Previous Annual Financial Statements
There was no qualification in the audit report of previous annual financial statements.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations
The result of the Group was not affected by cyclical or seasonal factors for the current quarter ended 30 September 2002.

A4.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows
There were no unusual items affecting the financial statements for the current quarter under review.

A5.
Change in Accounting Estimates 

There were no changes in estimates of amounts that resulted a material effect in the current quarter under review. 

A6.
Debt and Equity Securities
There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review.

A7.
Dividends Paid
There were no dividends paid during the financial quarter ended 30 September 2002.

A8.
Segmental Information

Analysis by activities


Revenue

Profit/(loss)
Total




before
assets




taxation
employed



RM'000
RM'000
RM'000


Property Letting
30,538
15,446
595,113
                                    



Property Development & Construction
9,846
(10,833)
369,844


Hotel Operations
5,855
1,184
5,359


Investment Holdings
-
(2,038)
41,580


Others 
-
(101)
963 



  -----------
------------
------------



46,239
3,658
1,012,859





======
=======
======= 

A9.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment
The Group did not carry out any valuations on its property, plant and equipment during the period.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period
On 10 October 2002, DBhd had entered into a Deed of Assignment with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Damansara Realty (Johor) Sdn Bhd (“DRJSB”) (formerly known as Damansara Rhyolite Sdn Bhd) for the purposes of assigning all of DBhd’s rights and interest in the Sale and Purchase Agreement with Johor City Development Sdn Bhd dated 5 August 2002 (“Conditional JCD SPA”) for the acquisition of a development land known as BDA Land, together with the Appointment as the developer of BDA Land , to DRJSB for a nominal cash consideration of RM1.00 (“Assignment”) . 

JCD, being the other party to the Conditional JCD SPA, has on 11 October 2002 given its consent to the Assignment. 

A11.

Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Company/Group during the current quarter.


A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

a)
The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Ltd (“DFP”) received a claim from its logging and stevedoring contractor for the Pai timber concession in Papua New Guinea arising out of the cessation of logging activities by DFP. Since the last annual balance sheet date, the Contractor has filed an appeal to the Supreme Court and the Liquidator of DFP has filed a cross-appeal on the quantum awarded. The Hearing dates for the appeal have yet to be fixed. There is no change in respect of the parallel suit filed in the Kuala Lumpur High Court.

b)
The matter has been further fixed for Case Management on 3 January 2003.

B.

Additional Information Required By The KLSE’s Listing Requirements
B1.

Review of the Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries
For the quarter ended 30 September 2002, the Group has recorded revenue of RM46.24 million, a decrease of 11% as compared to previous corresponding period in 2001 of RM51.96 million. Nevertheless, the Group has recorded a net profit of RM1.69 million for the period as compared to losses incurred for the previous corresponding period in 2001 of RM16.57 million, as there was no provision made in respect of diminution in Group’s carrying value of investments in associated companies in the current quarter.   

B2.
    Material Changes in the Quarterly Results

In the third quarter, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM1.92 million, a decrease of RM6.04 million as compared to a profit before taxation of RM4.12 million in the previous quarter. The decrease was mainly due to the additional work required for the completion of construction of school for Ministry of Education.  

B3.
    Current Year Prospect


    The Group expects to benefit from measures taken by the Government to boost the country economy by domestic spending, with the potential of a higher demand from the medium income group for its residential property development in Bandar Damansara Kuantan.

The Group has adopted several planning strategies to enhance the image and market perception of Pusat Bandar Damansara as a premier commercial hub in the Klang Valley, to further improve the Group’s returns in property investment.

The Group will continue to strive for continuous and sustainable business growth and operational efficiency to enhance the financial performance of the Group.

B4.

Profit Forecast/Profit Guarantee


    The Company is not subject to any forecast profit and/or profit guarantee requirement.

B5.

Taxation

                                                                Current Quarter                  Current Year                                                          
                                                            Ended                         to date ended

                                                        30/09/2002                          30/09/2002

                                                           RM'000

         RM'000
Current 



     1,126


4,401

Deferred taxation                                      -                                        -
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Total




     1,126


4,401


The taxation of the Group arises due to profits made by certain subsidiaries in the Group as group relief is not available.

The effective rate of taxation of the subsidiaries is higher than the statutory rate of taxation principally due to certain expenses being disallowed for taxation purposes.

B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current          quarter.

B7.
Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities in the current quarter.

B8.
Status of Uncompleted Corporate Announcement

On 5 August 2002 the Company, through its adviser,  AmMerchant Bank Berhad {formerly known as Arab-Malaysian Merchant Bank Berhad}  (“Am Merchant Bank”) announced its new restructuring scheme.

Further to that announcement, AmMerchant Bank, on behalf of the Company, announced on 11 October 2002, that DBhd had on 10 October 2002 entered into a Deed of Assignment with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Damansara Realty (Johor) Sdn Bhd (“DRJSB”) {formerly known as Damansara Rhyolite Sdn Bhd) for the purposes of assigning all of DBhd’s rights and interest in the Sale and Purchase Agreement with Johor City Development Sdn Bhd dated 5 August 2002 (“Conditional JCD SPA”) for the acquisition of a development land known as BDA Land, together with the Appointment as the developer of BDA Land , to DRJSB for a nominal cash consideration of RM1.00 (“Assignment”) . 

JCD, being the other party to the Conditional JCD SPA, has on 11 October 2002 given its consent to the Assignment. All other terms of the Conditional JCD SPA remain unchanged.

The Company and its professional advisers are in the midst of preparing the relevant documentation for the purpose of submitting restructuring proposal to the Securities Commission, which is targeted by end of the year. 

B9.
Borrowings and Debts Securities



Group borrowings and debts securities as at 30 September 2002



RM'000


Short term


Term loan (secured)
64,727


Bridging loan (secured)
4,806


Revolving credit
13,600



-----------




83,133



   =======


Long term


Bridging loan (secured)
6,007


Term loan (secured)
723



Advance from shareholders of a subsidiary
3,000



-----------



9,730



                 =======

The Company has made announcement on the defaults of interest payment of its Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan Facility of its subsidiary on 2 October 2001. The Company and the said subsidiary are in the process of negotiating with the relevant financial institutions for the purpose of restructuring the aforesaid facilities.

B10.
Financial Instruments With Off Balance Sheet Risk
During the financial quarter ended 30 September 2002, the Group and the Company have not entered into any contract involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

B11.
Material Litigations
i)
On 30 October 1990, D Bhd had entered into an agreement to purchase a three-storey hotel known as Regency Hotel & Resorts (“RHR”) from the developer, Tanjung Tuan Resort Development Sdn. Bhd. (“TTRD”). On 24 September 1992, D Bhd had entered into an Assignment Agreement with Sun Swee Development Sdn. Bhd. ("Sun Swee") to assign its rights and interest in title in RHR to Sun Swee for a cash consideration of RM45,000,000.  A subsequent agreement dated 2 November 1993 was entered into by the Company with Pembinaan Kota Laksamana (Melaka) Sdn. Bhd. ("PKL") to acquire land with reclamation rights for RM55,000,000.  These two agreements were formulated under a Recovery Scheme that was endorsed by the Securities Commission to address the issue of the "missing asset" in the books of D Bhd, due to the failure of the developer of RHR to procure and transfer to the Company, the land title of the hotel.  Due to the failure of both Sun Swee and PKL to comply with the conditions precedent in their respective agreements under the Recovery Scheme, D Bhd proceeded to terminate both the said agreements in December 1995 and entered into an agreement with Puteri Hotels Sdn. Bhd. ("Puteri") to dispose Regency Hotel for a cash consideration of RM50,000,000.  The sale to Puteri resulted in Sun Swee and PKL applying from the Kuala Lumpur High Court ("the Court") an Injunction Order to restrain D Bhd from any form of dealings in relation to Regency Hotel.  The Court had granted the Injunction Order to Sun Swee and PKL on 29 January 1996 and submissions to court have been made in December 1996.  

The application of the Company to set aside the interim injunction fixed for hearing on 6 November 2002 has been adjourned pending a decision by the earlier presiding judge, YA Dato’ Mokhtar Sidin on whether an injunction ought to be granted. 

ii)
An impending legal action by D Bhd against the developer of Regency Hotel and Resorts, Tanjung Tuan Resort Development Sdn. Bhd. ("TTRD"), to procure the transfer of the title to the hotel which is currently registered under the name of the developer. This suit shall be filed when a decision has been made in the case brought by Sun Swee and PKL against D Bhd.

iii)
On 26 November 1996, Tanjung Tuan Hotel Sdn Bhd (“TTHSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had terminated a Management Agreement with RIH Services (M) Sdn Bhd ("RIH") due to various breaches committed by the said managers in managing RHR.  RIH has challenged the validity of the termination and an arbitration proceedings have taken place since 1997. The Management term of RIH expired in September 2001 but the Managers have refused to move out of the Hotel by stating that they had an option to renew the Management Agreement for a further ten (10) year term and that they had validly exercised that option. The Company’s solicitors have advised that the option clause is void for uncertainty and that the Managers are now deemed to be trespassers on the Hotel property. The issue of the validity of the option clause shall be decided through arbitration fixed from 9 to 13 December 2002.

Since the tenure of the Managers had expired, TTHSB had refused to sign cheques forwarded by the Managers with effect from October 2001. This led to the Managers seeking a mandatory injunction against TTHSB and on 6 December 2001, the Managers obtained an ex-parte interim injunction, which was successfully set aside by TTHSB on 26 December 2001. The Managers appealed against the said decision and on 11 April 2002 the Court of Appeal allowed the appeal and remitted the matter back to the High Court instructing the matter be heard inter partes. 

The matter has been fixed for Mention before the High Court on 16 December 2002.

iv)
On 28 March 2000, Malaysian Building Society Berhad (“MBSB”), which had granted certain credit facilities to a subsidiary of the Company, Golden Dragon Garden Sdn Bhd (“GDG”), had obtained an order for sale over the project lands known as Golfview Project registered under Darma Arif Sdn. Bhd ("Darma Arif"). The said land was pledged to MBSB by way of a third party charge. The auction date was fixed for 18 August 2000 and Darma Arif had filed a Notice of Appeal and successfully applied and obtained a stay of execution of the Court order. MBSB had agreed to an out-of-court settlement and the Deed of Settlement was executed by all parties and dated and stamped by the external solicitors. 

On 15 February 2002, MBSB had served a copy of the summons on GDG on the ground that the Deed of Settlement has lapsed. GDG has instructed solicitors to enter a conditional appearance to set aside the service of the writ which was bad in law. On 28 June 2002, the Ipoh High Court set aside the service of the writ with costs. MBSB has lodged an appeal which is fixed for hearing on 27 January 2003.

v(a)
A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, has pledged 313 titles of land in Simpang Pulai, Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan as security for a loan granted by MBSB to Woo Hing Brothers (M) Bhd (“WHB”). The discharge of the charge is pending subdivision of the master title and transfer of the charge to the subdivided title of the disposed portion. The financier, MBSB, has commenced foreclosure proceedings against the 313 securitised land titles.  At an auction held on 28 April 2002, there were no bidders bidding for the land at the reserve price of RM20 million.

v(b)
GDG has on 23 August 2002 filed an action in personam against MBSB to restrain the foreclosure proceedings.

vi)
On 26 July 2002, the Company has filed a legal suit against the Vendors of a wholly-owned subsidiary, GDG, seeking payment of the sum of RM 52,019,659 being the amount of shortfall in the warranted profits for the financial years ended 31 December 1997 and 31 December 1998, as warranted under the sale and purchase agreement dated 21 April 1997. The Vendors are defending the suit on the basis that GDG had failed to enter into a formal management agreement with them on the completion date and as such there was no consideration for the profit warranty. The Company’s solicitors, however, are of the opinion that the conduct of the Vendors in continuing to manage GDG after the completion date and their consent to the retention sum as security for the profit warranty would amount to a waiver of the formal management agreement. One of the vendors has filed an application to court to add a defendant to the proceedings. The Company is opposing the said application since the proper way is for the said vendor to take out third party proceedings. No dates have been fixed by the Court for the hearing of the interim application.

vii)
A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, has filed a suit against the purchaser of a parcel of land in Bandar Pulai Ipoh known as Plot 118 for payment of the balance purchase price of RM17.5 million. 

The suit has been fixed for Case Management   before the Kuala Lumpur High Court on 2 June 2003.

viii)
GDG, a subsidiary of the Company had filed a writ against Cermat Hasrat Sdn. Bhd seeking a declaration that the Sale and Purchase of Plot 125 is  null and void since no consideration was received by GDG.

The Case Management has been fixed on 2 June 2003.

ix)
A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, has on 18 December 2000 filed a suit against Chong Chee Yan the Purchaser of Plots 59-64 and Plot 65 in Bandar Pulai Ipoh seeking a declaration from the Court that the relevant sales and purchase agreements were void since there was no consideration and/or total failure of consideration. The purchase price under said agreements were stated to be RM3 million and RM10 million respectively.

The matter is in the preliminary stage as the solicitors are attempting to serve the Writ to the Defendant by way of substituted service.

x)
A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, on 20 September 2002 has filed a suit against Lam Kong Yow (LKY) and Wijaya Astana Sdn. Bhd. (WASB) for amount owing by LKY which was assigned to WASB pursuant to a Deed of Book Assignment dated 23 December 1997. The terms and conditions of the Assignment, among others stipulated that WASB shall in its corporate capacity guarantee the payment of LKY’s  debt to GDG. The amount claimed is RM69,559,066.51 

xi)
The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Ltd (“DFP”) received a claim from its logging and stevedoring contractor for the Pai timber concession in Papua New Guinea arising out of the cessation of logging activities by DFP. The update of the claims are mentioned in notes A12 (a) and (b) above.
B12.
Dividend
The Directors of D Bhd have not recommended any dividend for the financial period ended 30 September 2002.

B13.
Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

                                                                                                   

 Current Quarter

                                                                                                                  
         ended

                                                                                                              
      30/09/2002

Basic                                         


Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM ‘000)
         
          2,113

 


Number of ordinary shares in issue as of 30 September 2002     
      781,689



Basic loss per ordinary share (Sen)


       
                     (0.27) 




Diluted


Diluted loss per ordinary share (Sen)                                                       (0.27)


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
MOHD.  QARI  BIN AHMAD
Managing Director

Kuala Lumpur

29 November 2002
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						As at End of Current Quarter Ended				As at Preceding Financial Year Ended (Audited)

						30-Sep-2002				31-Dec-2001

						RM'000				RM'000

		Property, Plant and Equipment				850,168				854,117

		Investment in Associated Companies				401				269

		Other Investments				328				328

						850,897				854,714

		Current Assets

		Inventories				4,523				12,732

		Trade and Other Debtors				140,011				139,218

		Cash and Bank Balances				17,428				9,583

						161,962				161,533

		Current Liabilities

		Trade and Other Creditors				138,919				140,184

		Short Term Borrowings				83,133				83,133

		Taxation				27,123				27,483

						249,175				250,800

		Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)				(87,213)				(89,267)

		Net Assets Employed				763,684				765,447

		Share Capital				781,689				781,689

		Reserves				(729,030)				(730,714)

		Shareholders' Funds				52,659				50,975

		Minority Interests				642,747				645,174

		Long Term Borrowings				9,730				10,750

		Deferred Taxation				58,548				58,548

						763,684				765,447

		Net Tangible Asset Per Share (RM)				0.07				0.07

		(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the

		Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2001)
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						Current Year Quarter Ended		Current Year Period Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended		Current Year To Date Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

						30-Sep-2002		30-Sep-2000		30-Sep-2001		30-Sep-2002		30-Sep-2001

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue				9,975				15,449		46,239		51,956

		Operating Expenses				(10,787)				(13,200)		(41,403)		(38,514)

		Other  Operating Income				1,623				392		6,267		1,093

		Profit/(Loss) From Operations				811				2,641		11,103		14,535

		Finance Cost				(2,799)				(245)		(7,626)		(901)

		Share of profits and losses of associated companies				72				(9,089)		181		(25,172)

		Profit/(Loss) Before tax				(1,916)				(6,693)		3,658		(11,538)

		Taxation				(1,126)				(1,717)		(4,401)		(5,925)

		Profit/(Loss) After Tax				(3,042)				(8,410)		(743)		(17,463)

		Minority Interest				929				13,045		2,427		894

		Net Profit/(Loss) For The Period				(2,113)				4,635		1,684		(16,569)

		Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen):

		(a)		Basic		(0.27)				0.59		0.22		(2.12)

		(b)		Fully diluted		(0.27)				0.59		0.22		(2.12)

		(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual

		Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2001)
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								Current Year to date ended

								30/09/2002

								RM'000

		Operating Activities

		Profit before taxation						3,658

		Adjustments for non-cash flow items:

		Depreciation of property, plant and equipment						1,160

		Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment						1

		Increase in housing development account						(643)

		Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment						(142)

		Interest income						(954)

		Write back of provision for doubtful debt						(16)

		Share of profit in associated company						(181)

		Operating profit before working capital changes						2,883

		Changes In Working Capital

		Net change in current assets						7,416

		Tax paid						(2,985)

		Net change in current liabilities						(1,588)

		Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities						5,726

		Investing Activities

		Addition to property, plant and equipment						(210)

		Decrease in property held for development						3,088

		Interest received						153

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment						147

		Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities						3,178

		Financing Activities

		Repayment of hire purchase and lease liabilities						(146)

		Repayment of borrowings						(913)

		Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities						(1,059)

		Net change in Cash and Cash Equivalents						7,845

		Cash and Cash Equivalents At Beginning of Period						9,583

		Cash and Cash Equivalents At End of Period						17,428

		Note: There are no comparative figures as this is the first interim financial report prepared in

		accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting

		(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with

		the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2001)
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						Share Capital				Reserve Attributable to Capital				Accumulated losses				Total Shareholders' Equity

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		At 1 January 2002				781,689				227				(730,941)		50,975		50,975

		Movements for the period				- 0				- 0				1,684				1,684

		At 30 September 2002				781,689				227				(729,257)				52,659

		Note: There are no comparative figures as this is the first interim financial report prepared in accordance with MASB 26

		Interim Financial Reporting

		(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the

		Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2001)






